
I'1arch 30, 1979

Mr. R. T. Vorfeld, President
Puna Papaya
P. O. Box 210
Keaau, HI 96749

Dear Mr. Vorfeld:

Special Permit Application
Petitioner: Puna Sugar Co., Ltd., dba
Puna Papaya and W. H. Shipman, Ltd.

Tax Map Key l-6-03:portion of 73

The Planning Commission at its regular meeting of March 29,
1979 considered your application for a special permit to allow
the establishment of the existing papaya packing plant and a
papaya puree processing plant addition and related improvements
within the State Land Use Agricultural District at Kea'au,
Puna, Hawaii.

The Commission voted to forward a favorable recommendation
to the Land Use Commission subj ect to the follo~Jing conditions:

1. That the petitioner, or his authorized representative,
submit plans for the puree plant for plan approval and
secure final plan approval within one (1) year from
the effective da~e of the Special Permit.

2. That construction of the proposed puree plantcommence
,'1ithin one (1) year from the date of final plan approval
and be completed witilin two (2) years thereafter.

3. That as part of the plan approval submittal, the peti­
tioner shall submit a metes and bounds description of
the subject property which shall comprise approximately
1.29 acres in land area. Further, the subject property
shall be staked in conformance with the metes and bounds
description prior to occupancy of the puree plant.
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4. That the petitioner shall provide adequate parking
on-site to meet the needs of the improvements, existing
and proposed, on the subject property.

5. That the requirements of the State Department of Health,
the Department of Water SupplyancL the Department of
Public Works shall be complied with.

6. That all other applicable rules, regulations and
requirements shall be complied with.

It should be not"d that failure to comply with any of the
delineated conditions of approval, particularly those related to time
commencement and expiration, shall be reason for "termination of the
Special Permit, unless an extension is requested prior to the
expiration date and approved.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact
the Planning Department at 961-8288.

Sincerely,

•

vIILLIAI"i Jj'. HI LCKE
Chairman, Planning Commission

19v
cc ~tr. R. E. Devine

State Land Use Commission
Land Use Division, DPED
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the
Petition for Special Permit
of PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD.,
DBA PUNA PAPAYA AND
W. H. SHIP~~, LTD.

)
)
)
)
)
)

------------)

SP79-338

PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD.,
DBA PUNA PAPAYA AND
W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD.

b~ c.:¥::+-::::
1 1979

Date

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of fhe
Decision and Order on file in the office of the State Land Use
Commission, Honolulu, Hawaii.

rJUN-

DECISION AND ORDER
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

In the Matter of the
Petition for Special Permit
of PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD.,
DBA PUNA PAPAYA AND
W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)

SP79-338

FINDINGS OF FACT.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DECISION AND ORDER

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii,

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions

of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by

PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD., to allow the establishment of the existing

papaya packing plant and a papaya puree processing plant addition

and related improvements on approximately 1.3 acres of land

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District at

Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-03: portion of 73.

2. The subject property is located adjacent to the

northwest (Hilo direction) side of the Keaau Sugar Mill complex.

3. The Petitioner proposes to establish the existing

papaya packing plant use and the proposed papaya puree processing

plant use through this Special Permit.

4. The existing packing plant is housed within a

20,000 square foot structure. The total plant facility encompasses

an additional-one (1) acre for storage and packing purposes.

5. The proposed puree processing plant would be housed

within a 4,000 square foot steel frame butler building. This



plant would also include associated storage, packing and freezing

operations. Both the packing plant and proposed processing

plant would be situated within the subject 1.3 acre area.

6. There are approximately 140 persons presently

employed at the packing plant. The Petitioner anticipates

that the proposed puree processing plant would employ seven (7)

additional workers.

7. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use

Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the subject property

as Orchards and Intensive Agriculture. Present County Zoning

is Agricultural 20 acres {A-20a).

8. The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity

soil rating for agricultural use is Class "C" or "Fair" for the

soils of the subject property.

9. Surrounding land uses include sugar cane to the

west and south, and pasture to the north. The Keaau Sugar Mill

is located approximately 800 feet east of the subject area, while

a slaughterhouse is located approximately 800 feet to the west.

The nearest single family dwelling is situated in the Keaau Loop

Subdivision, approximately 1,600 feet away.

10. Water and electrical power are currently available

at the packing plant. These utilities will be made available

to the puree processing plant from the Keaau Mill.

11. The subject site fronts along two (2) roadways.

Access to the Volcano Highway is via Shipman Road, which has a

20 foot wide gravel surface. A private roadway also abuts the

northeastern portion of this subject site.

12. The petitioner has in part stated that the proposed

use will not adversely affect surrounding properties nor unrea­

sonably burden public agencies to provide services and facilities.
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13. The County Fire Department has recommended

the installation of a 6-inch waterline from the Keaau

Sugar Mill.

14. The State Department of Health has cited applicable

health regulations to which the Petitioner must comply.

15. Other governmental agencies cooperating in the

review of the subject request, including the Department of Water

Supply, U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service, Department of Public

Works, Hawaii Electric Light Co., Ltd., Department of Agriculture,

and Police Department had no objections to the Special Permit

request.

16. The Hawaii County Planning Department has recommended

approval of the application for Special Permit.

17. "The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted

a public hearing on the application for Special Permit on

March 8, 1979. A representative of the Petitioner was the only

person to testify concerning the request.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those

which are permitted in an Agricultural District may be permitted

by Special Permit pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State

Land Use Commission District Regulation, Part v.

2. The approval of the subject request will be con­

sistent with the Land Use Law and Regulations. The intent of

these statutory provisions is to preserve, protect and encourage

the development of lands in the State of Hawaii for those uses

to which they are best suited in the interest of the public

health and welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. In
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the case of the Agricultural District, the intent is to preserve

lands of high agricultural potential for agricultural purposes.

The purpose of the subject request is to confirm the existing

papaya packing plant and to establish a papaya puree operation

on the subject property. The plants will be an integral part

of the Puna Papaya agricultural endeavors by providing packing

and processing operations for their papaya orchards. The estab­

lishment of the puree operation next to the existing packing plant

will minimize transportation and handling costs in the overall

operation while providing an outlet for the papayas which are

below grade standards. In light of such factors, it is deter­

mined that the packing and processing plants will further the

objectives of the Land Use Law and Regulations by providing

essential support facilities for papaya growing activities in

the region.

3. The requested use will not unreasonably burden

public agencies to provide facilities and services. The subject

property is served by existing private roads under the control

of the petitioner. Water will be supplied to the proposed puree

processing plant from Keaau Sugar Mill source which is operated

by Puna Sugar Company. Electricity is also available from the

Keaau Sugar Mill. The extension of utilities to serve the subject

property will be the responsibility of the petitioners. Further,

the existing supportive services will not be unreasonably burdened

by the requested use as they already served the existing packing

plant. By centralizing the packing and puree processing activi­

ties, these services will not need to be extended over a wider

geographic area.

4. The proposed use will not adversely affect surround­

ing properties. The subject property is surrounded by open type
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uses, namely sugar cane and pasture lands. In relatively close

proximity, there are the already established Keaau Sugar Mill

and slaughterhouse, while· the closest residential unit is approxi­

mately 1,600 feet away. Due to the general openess of the area,

the requested use will be adequately buffered from residential

areas. Further, due to the industrial nature of the surrounding non­

residential uses, it is not anticipated that the requested use

will adversely affect them. The nearest public thoroughfare is

the Volcano Highway which passes by the Keaau Loop subdivision.

Due to the subject property's distance from the highway and the

backdrop provided by the existing papaya plant structure, it is

anticipated that little or no adverse visual impact to surrounding

areas and views will occur.

5. The use described in the Petition is an unusual

and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State Land

Use Commission District Regulation, Part V.

DECISION AND ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 79-338

for the establishment of the existing papaya packing plant and

a papaya puree processing plant addition and related improvements

on approximately 1.3 acres of land situated within the State

Land Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map

Key 1-6-03: portion of 73, be approved Subject to the following

conditions:

1. That the petitioner, or his authorized representative,

submit plans for the puree plant for plan approval and secure

final plan approval within one (1) year from the effective date

of the Special Permit.
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2. That construction of the proposed puree plant

commence within one (1) year from the date of final plan approval

and be completed wi thin 'two (2) years thereafter.

3. That as part of the plan approval submittal, the

petitioner shall submit a metes and bounds description of the

subject property which shall comprise approximately 1.29 acres

of land area. Further, the subject property shall be staked in

conformance with the metes and bounds description prior to

occupancy of the puree plant.

4. That the petitioner shall provide adequate parking

on-site to meet the needs of the improvements, existing and

proposed, on the subject property.

5. That the requirements of the State Department of

Health, the Department of Water Supply and the Department of

Public Works shall be complied with.

6. That all other applicable rules, regulations

and requirements shall be complied with.

7. Failure to comply with any of the delineated

conditions of approval, particularly those related to time

commencement and expiration, shall be reason for termination of

the Special permit, unless an extension is requested prior to

~ ?;D I /4-11
) .,

LAND USE COMMISSION

expiration date and approved.

DATED: ~, Hawaii,

the

By @Lg J--rlHLe)
C. W. DUKE
Chairman and Commissioner

By 7~;_CJ.l:-<~\~

sioner
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By ~-:e~
Commissioner

B~~:~~
.SINSEl MIYASTO

Commissioner

~By M±T{Y;J'uAA 'll 4..:............
Commissioner

By~8~
GEORGER:PASCUA
Commissioner

By~4~ft
CAROL

A
B. WHl TESELL

Comm:l
I
1
\

By ( \,~}\~?tn or
T> .......... .,.T"'\
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD.
DBA PUNA PAPAYA AND
W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD.

In the Matter of the Petition)
for Special Permit of )

)
)
)
)
)

-------------)

SP79-338

PUNA SUGAR CO., LTD.,
DBA PUNA PAPAYA AND
W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the Land Use

Commission's Decision and Order was served upon the follow-

ing by certified mail:

SIDNEY FUKE, Planning Director
Hawaii Planning Department
25 Aupuni Street
Hilo, Hawaii 96720

R. T. VORFELD, President and Manager
Puna Papaya
P. O. Box 210
Keaau, Hawaii 96749

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 1st day of June, 1979.

----~~----~-
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CERTIFIED /F,AIL

lOr, Sidney Fuke;
p lajtning Con~tll tall t
100 Pauahi St., Suit~ 212
lillo, HI ~b720

Dear Nr. Fuke:

Change of Zone Appl ic" tion
Amendment to special Permit No. 418
AMFAC Agribusiness dba AMFAC Tropical Products
~lax Nap h'2 J' I-G-D3:portions of ~ .::a:.:!.:..'c:::·i -....:7c.:::.' _

The ?lanniI1g COTIliJiss ion at its duly held publ i c near 1:19 Ui~

February 13, lS;d ..., veL!:;:(. tl; rE:COI:1j:;tend appruval 'tv t.lH:: C0Li1:_:, l-G';..;;>~ ... l

on tlJt:= CnangE of zonE: application. The Planning COInlhis.sion als
voted to approve tnc rCSLl\,;:~t to Qlaen(~ Special f'erIU1.t t~o. ";'1t; Lt

allow t'Le expansion of an existing papaya packing anc puree
proc<:.ssiDg t.ac-ili (_'11 ,:li+'1.C;):l1f:c..t,~ly 1 acres 01: l~n(J ::.:itU2.tc:
the State Lana Use ~gricultur~l District at Keaau, Puna, Hawall.

'...'ne dpl'rov.:-.l If:'C0~;l;,~ ,~'dClc,n for c.bi.<fJ:':" of ZOL!t' appl.lCcitlUr. .:~

suu~ect to tll€ iG1Jz. _ ccn~ltlons:

F.
[tS,;cu':"'lL.l-'_C

01. (Al:-i,,{0"'..·l.. ...

..L t~ ;~:UCCi:;-,~.s.ors i...-,r aS2.i~iJ'.E 5[:011 wI--'
:. CGLr'.<tlnS'ditb aIi of tne stat~:CJ concdtl t ,

E..

L:. Ali 0t.llt.::l c..~i)-b'.L ;.C.:.:tL• .it: rU.tf::,s/ re9U..latlCrd~ ufiU Li:<';1l1rCJ7it:"nl:":
:sholl oe cO;':,pllPG \;ltlJ.

li.E:.' l-llb.nnlns Lit eLi.... !: ritd} d.dflilIJlscr-ative..lY gTo!lt extE.:'Hsiuns tv
tl t foregoing tiri;0 CC,DC:ltiQ;'l .. Further, sho~lc ~nl' of th(~ ioreqoj!']~;­

Ct"t;'(:l.tlons nc>t bt: J{>'~ ·.;.)1 LlL,;;::-,t>Hjti.:::tll.i c.vJ::.1-:J.1C'(. h'lt,n In c, ~i:;'''--'-i

;',7CtC~ m~~' lni tiatc- rezonin(; 0: 7..1)/.:. ;"[:"/"
0}~i~~~ 0~~I~~6t10!A.



M.r. Sidney Fuke
February 20, 1986
P,1ge :.:

~he amendment to Special Perm~t No. 418 was approved Subject to
the following conditions:

1. The petitioner, it", successors or assigns shull i..>"
responsible for complyin,9 with all of the stated conaitLon6
oi approvi:ll.

L. f'lans fo! tlj~ P!Of;(),1,j(.:i.i a€::Y~.lOpJiH:::D.t bha...tl l:J~ Su/.}.Dtltt(:c: tv
t~e Planning Department for Plart Approval wicnin one year
lLom the ~fi~ct.~VE: QdCe of G;.1:1.i!L'vvi.tl ui ti.t~ Cllc..i'lS·= Cd t~0r,,~; •

.;;. CuBstruction of the proposed ir::provements shall COmrLt2nC€
witll~I! vIi€- year fr0I.i tIlt data of reCclpt of Fina.l lJ ..uin

Approvi:ll ane De completed wLthin two yeal:s thcl:caiter.

4. All (Jth el: apI-'l icalJle r l.ll""s, r €gulciti OilS and r eq uit emen ts,
including those of the state Department of Healtn, shall be
complied with.

5. ~Ile P~aIll1irlg Dltector I;~Y a0hi~n~5trat~Vcly Sr2:1t exc~iibicn£

to tile foregoing title condition2. ~'urLil~r, sj~oulu tn~

Director (.j{J:tc!I,dnc Cfi'=..."L i::.ll.i C! tin:": COJ.I.:..i t':'t...dl'::: ha ...'t i~iJL .Ltt;'~;L

Ii.(;t or ~u!JstantialJ.l' compl1.E:c \\'ltL lL "" t_Lt::l .. f:iLt;ivll.r tn~~

"::'Clj,;it. ~Li..J.~ ;,.:;..; V'i..,;J.i.:-.

A ,reldUlrE;;;rI0nt., ai., part vi our rtd,:oL,h.C:ll:..i.:;tlUd Lt.I:'; '.... i.JUilC..i

Council, is tIlt? :ulclusion ui d legaJ dcscriptio{l of tLr: :7Ub)ec'C £'\['2
itl. J:(aL-- ariCi tFf:ltt£:H i01:1;\ l)~ .l<CLC~ (.:.lj~_ LLUi, .... ,i....>. fl'c6.:.:2 i:.iu",L::..L ::JLCi; (

cescri[:tion tCi us as soon a~ po,ssJ..Llt:' :i:j(: Lij<.,l.., t.1H'" dlJJ,lJ cz~tion Ci':i;-' 1;<.

:te'; htirUt;'C to t.llL \_0Ui,lCl.l. ~.l.:_l; ~i r"llll.J;l\..,l.' C.i. \.;LJ._(,'.j.

Ba.rDctri., A.. i;0':"

Cliairpc-,[;;;,;oii J 'plcnni;lg C01:"1m~$sio!l

J £:ii rGY f<jelr u~c
S't.G;:'te L(...,~..i<-' u~~ COI~·ll;t~~b~Oil

Dep&rti.lent G~ FUblic Wor~s

bee: Plan Appl:oval Sectioll
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